da. El objetivo del presente estudio fue elaborar un programa de interven-
ción específicamente diseñado para jugadores de fútbol alevín centrado en 
la mejora de los aspectos sociales de la deportividad y analizar el cambio 
que genera. Participaron ciento veintiséis (n = 126) futbolistas federados de 
entre 10 y 12 años de edad. Se utilizó un diseño cuasi-experimental, con 
una fase de intervención de seis semanas de duración. Se administró la sub-
escala factores sociales de la deportividad de la Escala Multidimensional

[...]

not only respect, but also courtesy, generosity and support. The objective 
of this study was to create an intervention program specifically tailored 
for young football players in order to improve the social aspects of the 
sportsmanship and analyse the changes that this might bring about. A 
hundred and twenty-six (n = 126) registered football players between the 
age of 10 and 12 participated in the research. A quasi-experimental  design 
with a six-week-intervention phase was used. We tested the social factors 
in sportsmanship sub-scale of the Multi dimensional Sportspersonship in